PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3727723

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAPITAL ROYALTY PARTNERS II L.P.	02/03/2016
PARALLEL INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES PARTNERS II L.P.	02/03/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRIVASCULAR, INC.
Street Address:	3910 BRICKWAY BLVD
City:	SANTA ROSA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95403

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 73

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12245620
Application Number:	11861739
Patent Number:	8226701
Patent Number:	6602280
Patent Number:	7066951
Patent Number:	7338518
Patent Number:	6733521
Patent Number:	6761733
Patent Number:	8224632
Application Number:	13523765
Patent Number:	7840393
Patent Number:	7241276
Patent Number:	7901379
Patent Number:	8083789
Application Number:	11861828
Application Number:	12747499
Application Number:	13277117
Patent Number:	8066755
Application Number:	11941434

PATENT REEL: 037701 FRAME: 0097

503681087

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13649066
Application Number:	13024255
Application Number:	61620362
Application Number:	61621286
Application Number:	13297219
Patent Number:	7178978
Patent Number:	7708163
Patent Number:	7971751
Application Number:	13089960
Patent Number:	7147661
Patent Number:	7147660
Patent Number:	7766954
Application Number:	12491336
Application Number:	12566808
Patent Number:	8241346
Application Number:	13246651
Application Number:	12566104
Patent Number:	8167927
Application Number:	13245652
Patent Number:	8226708
Application Number:	13532887
Patent Number:	7090693
Application Number:	11429735
Patent Number:	7682475
Application Number:	12729182
Patent Number:	6395019
Patent Number:	7081129
Patent Number:	7615071
Application Number:	12566793
Patent Number:	6331191
Application Number:	61547421
Patent Number:	8216297
Application Number:	11031311
Patent Number:	7150758
Application Number:	11097718
Patent Number:	7803178
Patent Number:	8267989
Application Number:	12915636

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12910281
Patent Number:	6776604
Patent Number:	7147455
Patent Number:	7125464
Patent Number:	7678217
Application Number:	12697504
Application Number:	61547470
Patent Number:	7632291
Application Number:	12628623
Application Number:	61621036
Application Number:	61621038
Application Number:	61619715
Application Number:	61660413
Application Number:	61660103
Application Number:	61660105
Application Number:	61711797

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ELopez@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

Address Line 1: 425 MARKET ST.

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67478-27
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EVANGELINA LOPEZ
SIGNATURE:	/Evangelina Lopez/
DATE SIGNED:	02/04/2016

Total Attachments: 9

source=Patent Release (10-12-12) (2)#page1.tif source=Patent Release (10-12-12) (2)#page2.tif source=Patent Release (10-12-12) (2)#page3.tif source=Patent Release (10-12-12) (2)#page4.tif source=Patent Release (10-12-12) (2)#page5.tif source=Patent Release (10-12-12) (2)#page6.tif source=Patent Release (10-12-12) (2)#page7.tif source=Patent Release (10-12-12) (2)#page8.tif source=Patent Release (10-12-12) (2)#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This Release granted on this 3rd day of February, 2016, by CAPITAL ROYALTY

PARTNERS II L.P. and PARALLEL INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES PARTNERS II L.P.

("Secured Parties"), as follows:

<u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, TRIVASCULAR, INC. (formerly known as TriVascular2, Inc. and Boston

Scientific Santa Rosa Corp.), a company incorporated in California (the "Assignor"), has

heretofore granted to Secured Parties a security interest, by that Security Agreement executed on

October 12, 2012, which agreement is supplemented by that Short-Form Patent Security

Agreement executed on October 12, 2012, in certain patents and patent applications, including

but not limited to those set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and which Short-Form Patent

Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 12, 2012

on Reel/Frame Number: 029117/0323, and any other interest the Secured Parties may have in

intellectual property owned by Assignor (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Secured Parties wish to release, restore and reassign all right, title and

interest in and to the Patents to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances

respecting the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Secured Parties hereby release, discharge, quit claim, relinquish, without

warranty, and reassign, grant and convey unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in

and to the Patents and the security interest as granted to Secured Parties by the Assignor

sf-3616430

RESOVED FURTHER, Secured Parties hereby agree to take such further actions and to execute such further documents as Assignor may reasonably request to effect and evidence this Release, including, without limitation, the execution of any filings, statements, amendments, recordations or other instruments and record the chain of title accordingly with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

.

sf-3616430

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Patent Rights to be executed on and as of the day and year first above written.

CAPITAL ROYALTY PARTNERS II L.P.

By CAPITAL ROYALTY PARTNERS II GP

L.P., its General Partner

By CAPITAL ROYALTY, PARMERS I

GP LLC, its Gonfelal

By Name: Nathan Hukill

Title: Authorized Signatory

PARALLEL INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES PARTNERS II L.P.

By PARALLEL INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES PARTNERS II GP L.P., its General Partner

By PARALLEL INVESTMENT,
OPPORTUNITIES PARTNERS OF LLC.

its General Parint

By Name: Nathan Hukill

Title: Authorized Signatory

sf-3616430

SCHEDULE A to the Release of Security Interest in Patents

Patents/Patent Applications

(see attached)

sf-3616430

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	APPLICATION	FISING BASE
MODULAR VASCULAR GRAFT FOR LOW PROFILE PERCUTANEOUS	PATENT NO. 12/245,620	ISSUE DATE 10/03/2008
DELIVERY	12/210,020	16/65/2000
APPARATUS FOR SECURING STENT BARBS	11/861,739	09/25/2007
STENT AND DELIVERY SYSTEM FOR DEPLOYMENT THEREOF	8,226,701	Issued 07/24/2012
DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXPANDABLE INTRACORPOREAL DEVICE	6,602,280	lssued 08/05/2003
DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXPANDABLE INTRACORPOREAL DEVICE	7,066,951	Issued 06/27/2006
DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXPANDABLE INTRACORPOREAL DEVICE	7,338,518	Issued 03/04/2008
DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENDOVASCULAR GRAFT	6,733,521	Issued 05/11/2004
DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR BIFURCATED ENDOVASCULAR GRAFT	6,761,733	Issued 07/13/2004
VIRTUAL PROTOTYPING AND TESTING FOR MEDICAL DEVICE DEVELOPMENT	8,224,632	Issued 7/17/2012
VIRTUAL PROTOTYPING AND TESTING FOR MEDICAL DEVICE DEVELOPMENT	13/523,765	06/14/2012
VIRTUAL PROTOTYPING AND TESTING FOR MEDICAL DEVICE DEVELOPMENT	7,840,393	Issued 11/23/2010
PASSIVE HEMOSTATIC SHEATH VALVE	7,241,276	lssued 07/10/2007
PASSIVE HEMOSTATIC SHEATH VALVE	7,901,379	Issued 03/08/2011
SECUREMENT ASSEMBLY AND METHOD FOR EXPANDABLE ENDOVASCULAR DEVICE	8,083,789	Issued 12/27/2011
ASYMMETRIC STENT APPARATUS AND METHOD	11/861,828	09/26/2007
HINGED ENDOVASCULAR DEVICE	12/747,499	09/07/2010
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF PIVOTED STENT DEPLOYMENT	13/277,117	10/19/2011
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF PIVOTED STENT DEPLOYMENT	8,066,755	Issued 11/29/2011
DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR BIFURCATED GRAFT	11/941,434	11/16/2007
IN VITRO TESTING OF ENDOVASCULAR DEVICE	13/649,066	10/10/2012
FILL TUBE MANIFOLD AND DELIVERY METHODS FOR ENDOVASCULAR GRAFT	13/024,255	02/09/2011

1

TITLE	APPLICATION PATENTING	
DURABLE STENT GRAFT WITH TAPERED STRUTS AND STABLE DELIVERY METHODS AND DEVICES	61/620,362	04/04/2012
DELIVERY CATHETER FOR ENDOVASCULAR DEVICE	61/621,286	04/06/2012
ADVANCED ENDOVASCULAR GRAFT AND DELIVERY SYSTEM	13/297,219	11/15/2011

<u>TriVascular Inc. USA Portfolio With Hoffmann & Baron</u> (Effective October 10, 2012)

H&B Docket No.	<u>Title</u>	Appln. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
1880-2	Fluid Mixing Apparatus and Method	10/658,074	09-08-2003	7,178,978	02-20-2007
1880-3	Constant Force Material Delivery System And Method	11/360,077	02-23-2006	7,708,163	05-04-2010
1880-3 CON	Constant Force Material Delivery System And Method	12/724,068	03-15-2010	7,971,751	07-05-2011
1880-4 RCE/CON	Non-Degradable, Low Swelling, Water Soluble Radiopaque Hydrogel Polymer	13/089,960	04-19-2011		
1880-5	Radially Expandable Stent	10/029,559	12-20-2001	7,147,661	12-12-2006
1880-5 CON/CIP	Advanced Endovascular Graft	10/327,711	12-20-2002	7,147,660	12-12-2006
1880-5 CON II	Advanced Endovascular Graft	11/333,595	01-17-2006	7,766,954	08-03-2010
1880-5 CON II/CON/RCE	Advanced Endovascular Graft	12/491,336	06-25-2009		
1880-5 CON II/A	Method Of Delivering Advanced Endovascular Graft	12/566,808	09-25-2009		
1880-5 CON II/A/CON	Advanced Endovascular Graft	13/246,643	09-27-2011	8,241,346	08-14-2012
1880-5 CON II/A/CON II/RCE	Advanced Endovascular Graft	13/246,651	09-27-2011		
1880-5 CON II/B/RCE	Advanced Endovascular Graft Delivery System And Method Of Treatment	12/566,104	09-24-2009		
1880-5 CON II/B/CON	Barbed Radially Expandable Stent	13/245,661	09-26-2011	8,167,927	05-01-2012
1880-5 CON II/B/CON II/RCE	Barbed Radially Expandable Stent With Slotted Struts	13/245,652	09-26-2011		
1880-6 PCT/US/RCE III	Inflatable Intraluminal Graft	10/168,053	06-14-2002	8,226,708	07-24-2012
1880-6 PCT/US/RCE III/CON	Inflatable Intraluminal Graft	13/532,887	06-26-2012		
1880-8	Endovascular Graft Joint and Method for Manufacture	10/029,584	12-20-2001	7,090,693	08-15-2006

JSS 10/11/12

<u>TriVascular Inc. USA Portfolio With Hoffmann & Baron</u> (Effective October 10, 2012)

H&B Docket No.	<u>Title</u>	Appln. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
1880-8 CON/RCE II	Endovascular Graft Joint and Method for Manufacture	11/429,735	05-08-2006		
1880-8 DIV/CON	Endovascular Graft Joint and Method for Manufacture	11/870,748	10-11-2007	7,682,475	03-23-2010
1880-8 DIV/CON/CON/R CE	Endovascular Graft Joint and Method for Manufacture	12/729,182	03-22-2010		
1880-9 CPA	Endovascular Graft	09/133,978	08-14-1998	6,395,019	05-28-2002
1880-9 CON/CON	Endovascular Graft	10/132,754	04-24-2002	7,081,129	07-25-2006
1880-9 CON/CON III	Endovascular Graft	11/390,732	03-28-2006	7,615,071	11-10-2009
1880-9 CON/CON IV	Endovascular Graft	12/566,793	09-25-2009		
1880-10	Layered Endovascular Graft	09/200,317	11-25-1998	6,331,191	12-18-2001
1880-11 P	Fenestrated Inflatable Graft	61/547,421	10-14-2011		
1880-12 RCE II	Dual Chamber Cuff Design	11/504,434	08-14-2006	8,216,297	07-10-2012
1880-14 RCE II	Methods, Compositions And Devices For Embolizing Body Lumens	11/031,311	01-07-2005		
1880-15 RCE	Kink Resistant Endovascular Graft	10/384,103	03-06-2003	7,150,758	12-19-2006
1880-16 RCE II	Hybrid Modular Endovascular Graft	11/097,718	04-01-2005		
1880-17 RCE III	Inflatable Porous Implants And Methods Of Drug Delivery	10/769,532	01-30-2004	7,803,178	09-28-2010
1880-17 RCE III/DIV	Inflatable Porous Implants And Methods For Drug Delivery	12/860,364	08-20-2010	8,267,989	09-18-2012
1880-18 CON II	PTFE Layers And Methods Of Manufacturing	12/915,636	10-29-2010		
1880-19 CON II	PTFE Layers And Methods Of Manufacturing	12/910,281	10-22-2010		
1880-20	Method And Apparatus For Shape Forming Endovascular Graft Material	10/029,570	12-20-2001	6,776,604	08-17-2004

JSS 10/11/12

<u>TriVascular Inc. USA Portfolio With Hoffmann & Baron</u> (<u>Effective October 10, 2012</u>)

H&B Docket No.	<u>Title</u>	Appln. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
1880-20 DIV	Method And Apparatus For Shape Forming Endovascular Graft Material	10/868,292	06-14-2004	7,147,455	12-12-2006
1880-21	Method And Apparatus For Manufacturing An Endovascular Graft Section	10/029,557	12-20-2001	7,125,464	10-24-2006
1880-21 DIV	Method And Apparatus For Manufacturing An Endovascular Graft Section	11/522,490	09-15-2006	7,678,217	03-16-2010
1880-21 DIV/DIV	Method And Apparatus For Manufacturing An Endovascular Graft Section	12/697,504	02-01-2010		
1880-25 P	Vascular Graft Having Limited End Structure	61/547,470	10-14-2011		
1880-26	Inflatable Implant	10/461,853	06-13-2003	7,632,291	12-15-2009
1880-26 DIV	Inflatable Implant	12/628,623	12-01-2009		
1880-29 P	Low Profile Stent Attachments	61/621,036	04-06-2012		
1880-29 P2	Low Profile Stent Attachments	61/621,038	04-06-2012		
1880-30 P	Advanced Kink Resistance Stent Graft	61/619,715	04-03-2012		
1880-42 P	Endovascular Delivery System With An Improved Radiopaque Marker Scheme	61/660,413	06-15-2012		
1880-43 P	Endovascular Delivery System With Flexible And Torqueable Hypotube	61/660,103	06-15-2012		
1880-44 P	Endovascular Graft Having Tethered Contralateral Leg	61/660,105	06-15-2012		
1880-45 P	Endovascular grafts for aneurysms involving major branch vessels	61/711,797	10-10-2012		

1880-0 USA TV Portfolio -10-11-2012_258702(1) **Page** 3 of 3

RECORDED: 02/04/2016

JSS 10/11/12